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KEY FINDINGS

» Gender inequality is still some way from being solved, with » Nevertheless, the role of male allyship is key, with 6 in 10
almost seven in seven in ten (68%) saying there is currently continuing to believe that women won’t achieve equality without
inequality between women and men in terms of social, political men taking action, and more optimistically just over half (53%)
and/or economic rights in their country. believe that gender equality will be good for both men and

® There are positive signs. Compared with the years before the women.

Covid pandemic, there is higher optimism that equality will be ® Day-to-day incidents of discrimination remain too common, with

achieved in people’s lifetimes (53% in 2023 versus 47% in two in five people (43%) observing sexist comments from

2019), half of people think life is better now for young women friends or family, discrimination at work, or sexual harassment in

today than for the previous generation, and a growing proportion the last year.

(around 4 in 10) describe themselves as a feminist. ®» While most people say they can take action to combat inequality
® But there are also warnings of a reaction to the movement for and discrimination, there are still barriers that need to be

greater equality. Again compared with pre-Covid, more people overcome. This is partly about overcoming feelings of

think things have gone far enough, and more people think men powerlessness and lack of awareness of what to do, but also

are being asked to do too much (to around half in each case). people’s fears about what will happen to them if they do speak

Half also believe that steps towards women’s equality are out, which have been growing since 2017.

leading to discrimination against men, and more broadly there is
slightly less confidence that life today is better for young men
than it is for young women.
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ATTITUDES TOWARDS
GENDER EQUALITY
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% agree % disagree
m Global country average somewhat/strongly somewhat/strongly

Below is a list of

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take

64% 26%

statements. For eaCh, actions to support women's rights too
please indicate whether

you Strong|y disag ree, There are actions | can take to help promote
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or

62% 24%

equality between men and women

Equality between men and women will be achieved 55% 31%

strongly agree. in my lifetime
When it comes to giving women equal rights with 54% 38%

On average across the countries men, things have gone far enough in my country

surveyed, around two thirds of people
(global country average of 64%) agree
that men's support is needed for Men are expected to do too much to support equality 54%
women to achieve equality, and a
similar proportion (62%) agree that
there are actions they can take to help We have gone so far in promoting women’s equality 48%
promote equality between men and that we are discriminating against men
women. Over half (55%) agree that
equality between men and women
will be achieved in their lifetime.

35%

43%

| define myself as a feminist

However_' more than he?lf of people A man who stays at home to look after his children
(54%) think that when it comes to is less of a man

giving women equal rights with men,
things have gone far enough in their
country.

70%
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m Global country average % agree somewhat/strongly

Below is a list of W N - 68% Bl Women
omen won't achieve equality in ... unless men take 61% 7%
statements. For eaCh, actions to support women's rights too B Ven
please indicate whether T 2 Gap
you strongly disag ree There are actions | can take to help promote 63"/: °
somewhat disaaree ’ equality between men and women
hat .. or %
0,
SOl agree’ o Equality between men and women will be achieved 52 é,8°/ %
strongly agree. in my lifetime o

When it comes to giving women equal rights with
Women are more likely than men to men, things have gone far enough in my country
agree that women won’t achieve |
equality unless men take actions too T 1%
(68 vs 61%), and women are less Men are expected to do too much to support equality 59%,
likely than men to believe that

equality will be achieved in their
lifetime (52% vs 58%). We have gone so far in promoting women’s equality 14%
that we are discriminating against men

Men are more likely to believe that
when it comes to giving women
equal rights with men, things have
gone far enough in their country
(58% vs 49%)'.M0re than half of all A man who stays at home to look after his children
men (55%) believe that we have is less of a man
gone so far in promoting women’s

equality that we are discriminating

against men (vs 41% of women).

| define myself as a feminist
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m 22 country Global average agree

Below is a list of 71%
statements. For each, —
- - === \Nomen won't achieve equality in ... unless men take 65%
please mdlcate Whether actions to support women's rights too p— 63%
you strongly disagree, 599
somewhat disag ree, === There are actions | can take to help promote equality 56% 539
somewhat agree, or between men and women -
strongly agree. . = 4o
g y g e==s Equality between men and women will be achieved in 47% 4V 49%
my lifetime o 43%
. . — 40%

People are more likely to define 42% 38%
themselves as a feminist now, than in === Men are expected to do too much to support equality ,
before the pandemic. However, there 33%
has been a rise in the proportion of
people who think that men are being === When it comes to giving women equal rights with men,
expected to do too much to support things have gone far enough in my country ﬁ%
gender equality from 43% in 2019 to
52% in 2023. 18%

| define myself as a feminist -
Similarly, more people think that
when it comes to giving women -— A ho st ‘h o look after his children i
equal rights with men, things have Iegaor;‘;vn?aiays athome fo loox atterhis chiidren 1S
gone far enough in my country (42%
in 2019 versus 49% in 2023).

2018 2019 2022 2023

6 — © Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2023 Base: 18,507 online adults aged 16-74 across 25 countries in each wave, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023.




Baby
m Global country average agree by age group GenZ Gen X Boomers

N, 65°%

52%

N 64%

63%
66%

N, 61%

44%

N, 55°%

53%
47%

N 55%

47%

., 52/

40%

I 45%

35%

I, 307%

A man who stays home to look after his children is less of a man - 229,
()
14%

Below is a list of There are actions | can take to help promote equality between men and
statements. For each,
please indicate whether
you strongly disagree,
somewhat disagree,
somewhat agree, or
strongly agree.

women

Women won't achieve equality in ... unless men take actions to support
women's rights too

Equality between men and women will be achieved in my lifetime

When it comes to giving women equal rights with men, things have

Younger generations tend to be more gone far enough in my country

optimistic than older generations that
equality between men and women
will be achieved in their lifetime and
are more likely to define themselves
as a feminist. They are however also
more Iikely than older generations to We have gone so fa_r in_prlom_oting wqmen's equality that we are
think that we have gone so farin discriminating against men

promoting women’s equality that we

are discriminating against men.

Men are being expected to do too much to support equality

| define myself as a feminist
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m % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly gg::e igfze Z;zeen ;/;:\;Zmen
Global Country Average [ 64% 26% 61% 68%

Below is a list of Indonesia [IEFEA

14% - - 79% 84%

E h South Africa 75%  83%  69% 77%
statements. For each, India 69%  72% 72% 74%
please indicate whether . =R o
) audi Arabia . 59%  72% 72%

you strongly disagree, Malaysia 73%  76%  68% 75%
somewhat disagree, Netherlands 65%  64%  72% 69%
Brazil 60% 76%  66% 74%

somewhat agree, or Colombia 72%  78%  68% 70%
strongly agree: e B e
Turkey 69% 69%  60% 75%

' . Peru 76%  73%  66% 6%

Women won't achieve United Arab Emirates o 6%  60%
equality in ... unless men Hungary 71%  75%  57% 72%
. Canada 62% 71%  60% 68%
takeactionsiaistipport Australia 6% 7% s 70%
women's rlghts {0]0) Singapore - 69% 57% 67%
Sweden 63%  82%  55% 68%

Belgium 64% 75%  57% 66%

Spain 68% 70%  57% 65%

China - 55% 57% 64%

Male allyship is recognised as an Thailand - - 56% 66%
important enabler of gender equality, France 57%  69% 55% 66%
with two in three (64%) agreeing that United States I\ I 61%  71% 54% 66%
; ; . Argentina 65%  71% 58% 59%
equality won’t be achieved unless o - - - -
e T : , Great Britain 65%  67%  56% 60%
men take actions 1o support women s Germany 59%  59%  54%  58%
rights too. Women are more likely Italy 53%  70%  51%  61%
than men to agree with this South Korea 67%  46%  46% 64%
statement (68% vs 61%). Poland 51%  61%  43% 57%
Japan a7%  67%  45% 54%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2018 % men % women
agree  agree  agree

Global Country Average [ 62% | I 24% | - 63% 61%

Below is a list of United Arab Emirates ; 82% 72%
China 71% 77% 79%

statements. For each, India 72% 78% 77%
please indicate whether Portugal - 73% 79%
. Peru 77% 73% 77%

you strongly disagree, Thailand - 79% 70%
somewhat disagree Brazil 63% 73% 75%
’ Mexico 72% 78% 70%

somewhat agree, or Colombia - 75% 73%
Malaysia 56% 70% 76%

strongly agree. Saudi Arabia s1%  70% 76%
Chile 70% 76% 70%

T 170 v TG || sy Indonesia - 71% 71%
Spain 67% 69% 69%

take to help promote South Africa 65%  65% 67%
. Turkey 64% 64% 67%
equality between men Argentina 63% 0% 71%
and women Singapore - 69% 61%
Italy 61% 64% 62%

Canada 60% 62% 58%

Australia 57% 59% 60%

United States 59% 57% 47%

Globally, more than three in five France 41% 54% 50%
believe that there are actions they Great Britain 46% 54% 48%
. ) 0, - o, [

sl el e Ea NethSerI:crjl:z 22; - 56% 45%
between men and women (62%). ;V - - 519% 48% 49%
0 oland 6 49% 44%

Around a quarter of people (24%) Germany 3% aew%  4a%
disagree. Belgium 37% 45% 44%
South Korea 48% 44% 42%

Hungary 43% 38% 30%

Japan 37% 27% 22%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2018 % men % women

agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 55% | I 31% | - 58% 52%
Below is a list of United Arab Emirates ; 84% 79%
Saudi Arabia 54% 78% 82%
statements. For each, Thailand - 82% 78%
please indicate whether China 61% 76% 77%
) India 66% 76% 72%
you strongly disagree, Peru 66% 67% 70%
somewhat disagree, Mexico 55% 67% 69%
Malaysia 55% 66% 69%
somewhat agree, or Brazil 42% 64% 68%
Chile 55% 65% 62%
strongly agree. Colombia - 66% 5%
Singapore i 69% 53%
Equalitv between men Spain 45% 61% 57%
quality betwe Argentina 56% 7% 60%
and women will be Indonesia - 53% 60%
. . T South Africa 55% 57% 56%
achieved in my lifetime ltaly 43% s5%  45%
Australia 48% 54% 46%
Portugal ; 56% 43%
Netherlands - 58% 37%
Great Britain 40% 51% 43%
Turkey 47% 43% 48%
Globally, around half of people Poland 39% 49% 42%
believe that equality between men United States 52% ii% :g%
and women will be achieved in their Canada BEEA 357 490/ 0/ o/
lfetime (55%), although around one Germany 43% 49% 38%
. 9 Sweden 33% 44% 40%
in three (31%) do not. Men are Belgium 37% 7% 36%
slightly more likely than women to France 40% 48% 32%
agree with this statement (58% of Hungary 39% 42% 33%
men versus 52% of women). South Korea 49% 35% 33%
Japan 25% 25% 21%
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% %

m % agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 ;"gerr;e ‘:;rr::"
agree agree

Global Country Average [ 54% | I 38% | - - 58%  49%
Below is a list of Indonesia - - 84%  76%
China - 79% 79%  80%
statements. For each, Thailand - - 81%  78%
please indicate whether ~ Saudi Arabia - 72% 78%  80%
) United Arab Emirates - - 79%  71%
you strongly disagree, India 64%  72% 75%  72%
Somewhat dlsagree, Spa!n 72% 22% 64% 46% 74% 70%
Colombia - 50% 67%  61%
somewhat agree, or Mexico 58%  55% 65%  60%
Singapore - 54% 67%  58%
strongly agree. Chile s3%  52% 66%  57%
Argentina 58%  55% 63%  59%
i - i 56%  67% % %
When it comes to giving e 50%  57% e
(] (] o o 0 ()
women equal rights with Netherlands - 47% 65%  44%
. South Africa 38%  48% 54%  48%
men, things have gone far Turkey S5% 4% 513 s1u
enough in my country Brazil 37%  25% 529%  49%
Italy 46%  42% 57%  42%
Sweden 32%  41% 53%  43%
Germany 30%  35% 52%  40%
South Korea 33%  51% 57%  34%
Progress on gender equality remains Belgium 42% . 40% 52%  37%
at risk of stalling. Globally, more than France ;‘if ggf 47%  40%
half (54%) agree that things have Australia - BEEMS 460" : : 48%  38%
ST Er U] i e Seuiny Hungary 46%  46% 4% 37%
: - Canada 35%  34% a7%  32%
when it comes to giving women Great Britain 25%  33% 44%  34%
equal rights with men. Men are more United States 35%  34% 0%  35%
likely than women to agree with this Poland 36%  39% 30%  21%
statement (58% versus 49%). Japan 2% 30% 2w 18%

Portugal &

77% 19% 16%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 % men % women
agree  agree  agree

Global Country Average [ 54% | I 35% ] - 59% 48%

Below is a list of Brazil 6% 77% 81%
India 60%  78% 74%

statements. For each, United Arab Emirates - 77% 67%
p|ease indicate Whether SaudlArab!a - 74% 72%
) Spain 8% 71% 73%

you strongly disagree, Peru 62% 72% 68%
Somewhat dlsagree, Chllna 69% 25% 73% 64%
Mexico 61%  71% 64%

somewhat agree, or Colombia 61% 65% 65%
Malaysia 60% 66% 64%

strongly agree. Chile 4% 67%  56%
South Africa 2%  72% 47%

: Turkey 55%  58% 59%

Men are being expected Argentina 8%  59%  56%
to do too much to Singapore . 64% 50%
. Thailand - 58% 52%

support equality Indonesia - 54%  52%
Poland 37%  50% 50%

South Korea 37% 5% 39%

Germany 31%  51% 36%

Australia 32%  50% 36%

Netherlands 2% 57% 29%

Whilst over half of people (54%) Italy 38% 47% 37%
agree that men are being expected Portugal IZEE/S— 4726 '33/ ‘5‘3% 35‘?
to do too much to support gender Sweden LTS R ; % ’
lit d a third (35% Belgium L/ — I T 22% 46% 31%
equality, around a third (35%) Great Britain 29%  47%  30%
disagree. Canada 28%  48%  28%
France 21%  43% 32%

Men are more likely than women to HJapan 35% j::f ;33’
o6 with this statement (59° ungary 43% 6 6
ag (59% United States jeon 45% 27%

versus 48%).
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly % men % women
agree agree

Global Country Average [ 48% | I 43% | 55% 41%

Below is a list of Thailand 0% 77%
India 75%  74%

statements. For each, Saudi Arabia 4% 7a%
please indicate whether United Arab Emirates 76%  64%
: Argentina 68%  56%

you strongly disagree, South Africa 65%  53%
somewhat disagree, Colombi 6% 57
exico % %

somewhat agree, or Chile 61%  49%
Spain 61% 4%

strongly agree. Malaysia 54%  50%
Peru 58%  46%

i Australia 60%  41%

UL IAYE GNP 1T Turkey s16 asw
promoting women's Singapore 57%  39%
- South Korea 60%  33%
equality that we are Netherlands 63%  29%
discriminating against China 51%  38%
e Brazil 46%  43%
Canada 53%  34%

Great Britain 53%  33%

ltaly 51%  33%

Globally, people are divided over United States 46% 34%
whether we have gone so farin Germany 49:4 30?’
oromoting equality that we are France 45%  33%
iscriminati : Belgium 46%  31%
discriminating against men. Almost indonesia % 36%
half agree that we are discriminating Sweden 43%  29%
against men (48%) but around two in Poland 49% 18%
five (43%) disagree. Men are more Japan 34% 2%
likely than women to agree with this Hungary 39% 18%
statement (55% versus 41%). Portugal 3% 13%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 2022 % men % women

agree agree agree agree

Global Country..[ 41% | I 46% | 37% 44%
Below is a list of  India 50% 60%  58%  69%
Saudi Arabia - 7% 61%  67%
statements. For each, United Arab Emirates . - 62% 6%
p|ease indicate Whether Tha|lan_d -- - 57% 52%
) Spain 44% S50%  45%  61%
you strongly disagree, Malaysia 38% 51% 36% 61%
Somewhat dlsagree, Brazil 46% 39% 41% 43% 41% 51%
Portugal i 37%  55%
somewhat agree, or France 32% m% 3% ar
Australia 32% 45% 3% 50%

strongly agree.
gly ag South Africa 24% 50%  33%  51%
Italy 37% 519 43%  42%
: Netherlands 25% 39%  45%  40%
| define myself as a Sweden 0% as% 3% 49%
feminist Canada 36% 6%  34%  49%
Mexico 37% 3% 43%  40%
Indonesia - i 23%  57%
Singapore - 4%  30%  50%
Chile 39% 48%  36%  43%
Great Britain 35% 38%  35%  42%
Colombia 38% 36%  41%  35%
China - 3%  35%  38%
Globally, two in five people (41%) Turkey 34% 3% 30%  43%
would define themselves as a Belgium 32% 5%  33%  37%
feminist. This ranges from 44% of United States  BEER 21% 31% 38% 28% 41%
R Argentina 32% 37% 8%  36%
W ° : Germany 23% 47%  26%  35%
Poland 28% 27%  25%  36%
Peru 34% 3% 28%  29%
South Korea 28% 19% 2% 26%
Hungary 20% 2%  16%  27%
Japan 18% 19%  13%  13%
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% agree somewhat/strongly % disagree somewhat/strongly 2019 % men % women
agree  agree  agree

Global Country Average [ 25% | 70% | 28% 22%

Below is a list of South Korea 76%  67%  78%
India 30%  62%  58%

SRUEMIE S, (a7 SRl Thailand : % a1
please indicate whether China : 3% 31%
you strongly disagree, e E— o = s
somewhat disagree, Brazil %% 31%  24%
somewhat agree, or Germany 18%  20%  25%
Indonesia : 0% 2%

strongly agree. Mesxico 20%  25%  26%
Singapore : 2%  23%

tally 2% 8%  21%

A man who stays home to Netherlands 7% 3% 14%
look after his children is Spain 13%  20% 1%
Colombia 0% 4%  21%

less of a man South Africa 2% 2% 16%
Australia 13% 5% 15%

France 12%  23%  18%

Peru 1% 25%  14%

Chile 13%  20%  18%

. Great Britain 13%  23%  14%

Globally, seven in ten people (70%) Poland 16% 2% 15%
disagree that a man who stays home Belgium 13%  18%  17%
to look after his children is less of a Canada 11%  19% 1%
man. United States 4% 21% 1%
Hungary 13%  17%  14%

T R B EO I (i Sweden e %1
statement. Men are slightly more likely Argj”t'”a gioﬁ’ 12; L2 L1
o 0 apan KPR % % %

to agree than women (28% vs 22%). Portugal : 13% 5%
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To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statements?

Almost seven in ten people (68%)
believe there is currently an
inequality between women and men
in terms of social, political and/or
economic rights in their country. The
proportion of women who agree with
this statement is higher than the
proportion of men (72% versus 63%).

Whilst around six in ten people (63%)
disagree that they are scared to
speak out and advocate the equal
rights of women because of what
might happen to them, almost two in
five people (37%) agree with this
statement.
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Global country average % agree
somewhat/very much

| believe there is currently an inequality
between women and men in terms of
social, political and/or economic rights in
my country

| am scared to speak out and advocate the
equal rights of women because of what
might happen to me

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% disagree
somewhat/very much

% men % women
agree agree

63% 72%

37% 38%




To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the
following statement:

People are less likely to believe there
is currently inequality between
women and men in terms of social,
political and/or economic rights in
their country than they were in 2017
(68% versus 73%).

However, they are more likely to be
scared to speak out and advocate
the equal rights of women because
of what might happen to them (24%
versus 33%).
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22 country Global average agree

73%

| believe there is currently an inequality between women
and men in terms of social, political and/or economic
rights in my country

68%

33%

24/

e===i am scared to speak out and advocate the equal rights
of women because of what might happen to me

2017

Base: 22 country average across both waves, 17,505 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

2023




Baby
m Global country average agree by age group GenZ Gen X Boomers

To what extent do you
agree or disagree with the

70%
following statements?
| believe there is currently an inequality between women and men in
terms of social, political and/or economic rights in my country
66%
67%

Across the generations people tend
to agree that there is currently an
inequality between women and men
in their country.

48%

Younger generations tend to be more

likely than older generations to agree

that they are scared to speak out and

advocate the equal rights of women | am scared to speak out and advocate the equal rights of women
because of what might happen to because of what might happen to me

them (48% of Gen Z compared with

23% of Baby Boomers).

32%
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m % agree somewhat/very much % disagree somewhat/very much 2017 % men % women
agree agree agree
Global Country Average [ 68% I 32% | - 63% 72%
To what extent do you India  IEXRZA 19% 80% 80%  82%
. : South Africa [IEA 21% 77% % %
agree or disagree with the A T 5% o
following statement? Malaysia I 24% - 71%  83%
Thailand IEEA 25% - 71% 78%
: : Mexico BEZA I 80% 2% 76%
| believe there is currently Chile ZZA 26% cox 69%  78%
an inequality between Canada  IEAWA 29% e 66%  75%
) Australia IEEA 29% ; 63% 79%
women and men in terms South Korea KA 297 I
of social, political and/or Indonesia I A T7% 63%  77%
. . . Spain QA 30% ) 64% 77%
economic rights in my Colombia [T 30% 78% 64%  75%
country France WEFA 31% 71% 64% 73%
Great Britain  [lERA 31% 74% 67% 70%
Peru A 32% 68% 69% 69%
(EV 67% 33% 71% 61% 73%
Turkey NI&A 33% - 63% 71%
Netherlands T3 35% 84% 64% 67%
Sweden NP 36% ' 58% 70%
Singapore [IEFA 37% 67% 58% 68%
. 0 0,

Almost seven in ten people (68%) Argentina IEYA 37% 75% 60% 67%
pelleve _there is currently an China BGELA 37% ég(y 60% 66%
!nequallty betw_een wgmen and men United States BGREA 37% 63; 57% 68%
in terms of social, pollt'lcal and/or Belgium WA 38% 59;‘: 55% 70%
economic rights in their country. Germany WFA 38% 63% 57% 68%
Poland FFA 38% 72% 55% 69%
: 6% ____________________ 39%| % %
Women are more likely than men to y Japan g;:f’ ig:f’ - 9% 63%
Ee il e ehetar e (/5% ungary 80% 50% 65%
9 (72% Portugal IZTEA 53% 77% 46%  48%

versus 63%).
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m % agree somewhat/very much % disagree somewhat/very much 2017 % men % women
agree agree agree

Global Country Average [ 37% [ 63% | 37% 38%
TO What extent dO you India 50% 65% 65%
. . United Arab Emirates ; 63% 57%
agree or disagree with the Saudi Arabia _ con g
following statement? Malaysia : 53%  63%
Thailand . 50% 54%
Brazil 36% 44% 51%
| am scared to speak out Portugal ; 43% 48%
Mexico 23% 44% 45%
and advocate the equal Singapore : 45%  44%
rights of women because . Turkey 39% 34% 529
. olombia ) 33% 48%
of what might happen to South Africa 25% 35%  42%
me South Korea 33% 39% 36%
China 33% 39% 33%
Indonesia ) 32% 39%
Spain 21% 37% 34%
Peru 18% 30% 38%
Chile ) 28% 38%
Australia 24% 28% 34%
Italy 18% 33% 28%
Canada 16% 29% 30%
Great Britain 14% 28% 30%
Almost two in five people (37%) are Germany 13% 31% 27%
scared to speak out and advocate Hungary 28% 27% 29%
the equal rights of women because Argentina 14% 27% 29%
: ) 2% 73% [N 9 9
of what might happen to them, with Umtedftates 2L 730/0 28% 27%
. . oland 22% 27% 27%
similar proporfuons _Of E and Netherlands - 32% 20%
women agreeing with this statement Japan 26% 22% 28%
globally. France 20% 25% 25%
Sweden 19% 24% 23%
Belgium XA 79% 20% 21% 21%
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WHO BENEFITS
FROM GENDER
EQUALITY?
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Mainly benefit Is good for both Gender equality does not

m women women and men beneflt men or women

Global Country Average

Do you think that gender Saudi Arabia

: : , United Arab Emirates

equality mainly benefits South Africa

women, mainly benefits South Korea

. India

men or is good for both Germany

women and men, or Turkey
o Australia 21% %
neither Spain 2 A
Argentina

Great Britain
Mexico 1 A

3 Y Y
NN NE N S
SN NN K
— — -—
P © e e
offR © © (o] S 2
] o o o
S %ﬁaﬁlﬁ

Globally, around half of people (563%) Canada
think that gender equality is good for Chile 17%
both women and men. Although just Colombia 17%
over one in ten peop'e (1 1 %) think Singapore 17%
gender equality benefits neither men Japan 13%
nor women. Around one in five (18%) _ France
g : : United States
N L Sweden %
smaller proportion of people (8%) Netherlands
thinking it mainly benefits men. Belgium
Hungary
: China
Men are more likely than women to Peru
think that gender equality mainly Braci
bensfits women (22% versus 13%). Poland
Malaysia
Italy
Thailand
Portugal
Indonesia
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m Better About the same Worse 2019 2019
better worse
Global Country Average [ 51% [ 23% | | 19% | _ .
To what extent, if at all, do Portugal - [IZ3 10% . :
Saudi Arabia - 10% | : :
you feel that young women United Arab Emirates . .
today in [COUNTRY] will China % . .
Chile 9% | 75% 7%
have had a better or worse India e 115
life than women from their Singapore - ;
Colombia IEEA 21% 69% 12%

parents’ generation, or will Indonesia IECEA 18%

23%

it have been the same? Peru 65% 11%
Australia 46% 16%

Thailand - -
Brazil 50% 23%
Globally, around half of people (51%) South Africa 56% 22%
think that young women today will MSeXIQO g:‘f E‘f
i pain % %
have had a betier [fe than women genina I —— WV 17
' Netherlands 53% 13%
South Korea 52% 18%
Around a quarter of people (23%) Canada 54% 15%
think it will be about the same and ! tl\gasliyfia 51% 21%

in fi 0 nited States - -
fr:;l:(rlictjwo;rlebzx\éiszeople(19/0) Great Britain 50% 19%
' Germany 44% 18%
Sweden 43% 20%
There are no notable differences France 33% 25:4
across age groups, generations or Poland 2% 19%
between men and women. Belgium 43% 23%
Italy 33% 33%
Turkey 37% 45%
Hungary 35% 39%
Japan 26% 31%
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m Better About the same Worse 2019 2019
better worse
Slobal Country Average [ 42% [ 27% | | 24% | _ .
To what extent, if at all, do Portugal i :
Saudi Arabia ™ 10% | i :
you feel that young men Chile WA 19% 72%  70%
today in [COUNTRY] will United Arab Emirates i i
India 63%  12%
have had a better or worse Colombia 6a% " 13%
life than men from their Peru 67%  11%
) . . China IEFA 30% - -
parents’ generation, or will Indonesia IEE 9% i i
it have been the same? Mesxico 63%  13%

Brazil BEIFA 21% 21% 47% 21%

. Malaysia 48%  22%
Globally, people are slightly less Spain 53%  15%
optimistic about the lives of young Argentina 53%  18%
men than those of young women. Thailand : -
Just over two in five people (42%) Singapore - -

think that young men today will have South Africa  IEER 16% 37% 46% 29%

had a better life than men from their Netzerlfmﬁs gg; ;z;

) : ustralia % %

parents’ generation. Canada BEXEA 330 T 26% ] 35% 24%
United States - -

Almost three in ten people (27%) Germany 32% 18%

think it will be about the same and Great Britain 35% 26%

around a quarter of people think it Turkey 38:4 41:/°

will be worse (24%). Poland 47% 21%

Italy ;:; g;

Sweden % %

There are no notable differences France 24% 30%

across age groups, generations or South Korea 27% ... A1%

between men and women. Hungary 28% 37%

Belgium 34% 24%

Japan 15% 38%
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PEOPLE’S
EXPERIENGES
OF GENDER

DISCRIMINATION
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In the past year, have you
personally been in any of
these situations, or not?

Around two in five people globally
(43%) have witnessed at least one
experience of gender discrimination
in the past year.

Just over a quarter of people (27%)
have heard a friend or family
member make a sexist comment in
the last year, with women slightly
more likely than men to have heard
this (29% vs 24%).

One in five people (20%) have seen
examples of gender discrimination at
work, and almost one in seven
people (14%) have seen someone
sexually harassing a woman in the
past year.
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Global country average

Heard a friend or family member make a sexist

0,
comment 27%

Seen examples of gender discrimination at work 20%

Seen someone sexually harassing a woman 14%

Any of the above 43%

None of the above 50%

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men
who
have
been in
situation

% women
who have
been in
situation

24%

29%

20%

20%

13%

14%

42%

45%

51%

48%




m Global country average by age group GenZ Gen X Boomers

36%

In the past year, have you
personally been in any of Heard a friend or family member make a sexist comment
these situations, or not?

22%
8%

28%

Seen examples of gender discrimination at work 169,
0

20%

Seen someone sexually harassing a woman
12%

58%
Any of the above
36%
Younger generations are more likely
than older generations to report
seeing examples of gender 32%
discrimination in the past year.
None of the above
57%

69%
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In the past year, have you
personally been in any of
these situations, or not?

Heard a friend or family
member make a sexist
comment about a woman

Women are more likely than men to
say they’ve heard a friend or family
member make a sexist comment
about a women in the past year (29%
vs 24% of men).
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Global Country Average [ 27%
Chile RZEVS

Argentina LS

Portugal RZEV

Peru RENLPA
Colombia EEi}/
Spain BbV

South Africa BEI&

Brazil B[
Mexico BRI

India BEES/
Indonesia BEFEA
Turkey B/
Malaysia RrAF/s
Poland i
Australia P
Sweden LV
ltaly BPEV
Thailand EPAS/
United States L5
Netherlands PRV
Singapore WAV
Belgium PRI
Canada RPEV
Germany Rr¥y/5
France RWAFA
Great Britain  SE5/
Hungary B3
South Korea BEVA
Japan

N
X

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men
who
have
been in
situation

% women
who have
been in
situation

24%

29%

41%

48%

41%

47%

34%

48%

39%

41%

37%

41%

36%

40%

36%

37%

33%

39%

31%

37%

34%

33%

30%

34%

30%

34%

28%

29%

25%

30%

22%

30%

23%

29%

24%

26%

21%

29%

25%

24%

23%

24%

22%

23%

22%

23%

20%

25%

21%

23%

16%

25%

16%

20%

15%

22%

10%

18%

5%

7%




Global Country Average [ 20%

In the past year, have you United Arab Emirates [ITER
. Saudi Arabia T

personally been in any of India ETSA
these situations, or not? Colombia JEFEA
Chile BEIEA

South Africa [PERA

Seen examples of gender Mexico IFERA
discrimination at work N
alaysia WA

Brazil PRI
Thailand W¥E5
Argentina [PZA
Indonesia FFEA
Turkey P
Australia BEFEA
Singapore A
Spain EEA
italy BEERA
Sweden EEYA
United States LA
Poland KT

G
=

Globally, women and men are Hungary BEMS

equally likely to have seen examples Canada EPA

of gender discrimination at work Germany IPA/)

(20%). Frgnge 12%

Great Britain  [EFEA

Portugal BPYA

Among people currently in work, 23% Netherlands [IEEEA
report seeing examples of gender Belgium IERA
discrimination. South Korea [ER

Japan
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% men
who
have
been in
situation

% women
who have
been in
situation

20%

20%

50%

45%

44%

49%

43%

33%

37%

27%

27%

34%

31%

28%

23%

32%

26%

27%

23%

26%

24%

23%

20%

25%

19%

25%

18%

26%

18%

22%

14%

19%

16%

15%

13%

17%

15%

14%

15%

14%

14%

14%

13%

13%

9%

16%

13%

12%

14%

11%

11%

13%

12%

12%

9%

15%

11%

10%

10%

9%

9%

8%

5%

3%




% men % women

who who have

have been in

m been in  situation

Global Country Average | 14% | situation

In the past year, have you Thailand I ;3; ;zzt;
personally been in any of lFr:zri: 29% 29%
these situations, or not? Indonesia 1% 26%
South Africa ig:’;’ igz’
Colombia 2 °
Seen someone sexually Malaysia %
harassing a woman Brazil 20% 2%
Chile 20% 21%
Argentina 17% 18%
Mexico 17% 19%
Singapore 16% 18%
Turkey 13% 15%
United States 11% 16%
Sweden 14% 13%
Australia 14% 12%
Germany 13% 11%
Spain 11% 10%
Portugal 11% 10%
Great Britain 5% 14%
Just over one in ten people (14%) Canada 9% oo
across all countries surveyed have Netherlands 3% 11%
seen someone sexually harassing a South Korea 12% 7%
woman in the past year. France 7% 10%
Belgium 9% 8%
Italy 10% 6%
Poland 10% 6%
Hungary 6% 7%
Japan 5% 7%
5% 4%
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TAKING

ACTION
WHAT DO PEOPLE DO?
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% %

m Global country average men women
Talked about gender equality with your family or
In the past year, have you ] A ends _ 32% 30% 34%
done any of the following
i ? Spoke up when a friend or family member made a
thlngs, or nOt' sexist comment 21% 17% 25%
WlRE 2Elke] s e G Talked about gender equality at work - 21% 229, 20%
individuals had undertaken a range
of actions that promote gender Signing an online or paper petition for gender 199,
equality in the past year, just over equality ’ 12% 13%
half (56%) had taken at least one
action, whereas around four in ten Talked to employers/senior managers at work about 129,
o . o
(37.5) had not taken any of the listed examples of gender discrimination at work ° 13% 10%
actions.
Confronted someone who was sexually harassing a 12%
0
People were most likely to have woman 12% 1%
talked about gender equality with
their family or friends (32%), spoken Participated in a protest for gender equality in . 8%
up when a friend or family member person 9% 7%
made a sexist comment (21%), or
talked about gender equality at work Told someone you're a feminist . 7%
(21%). Just over one in ten people 6% 8%
(12%) have confronted someone
who was sexually harassing a None of the above _ 37%
woman. 37% 36%
42% 45%
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In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Younger generations are more likely
than older generations to have taken
at least one action to promote gender
equality in the past year. Almost
seven in ten Gen Z (68%) have taken
at least one action compared with
around two in five Baby Boomers
(41%).

Gen Z are most likely to have talked
about gender equality with their
friends and family (37%), or spoken
up when a friend or family member
made a sexist comment (27%).
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Global country average by age group GenZ Gen X Boomers

37%

Talked about gender equality with your famlly or friends _ 30%
27%

. 27 %

SpOke up when a friend or famlly member made a sexist comment _ 19%
16%

I 22

Talked about gender equality at work - 21%
13%

I 17 %

Signing an online or paper petition for gender equality - 9%
8%

I 17 %

Confronted someone who was sexually harassing a woman - 10%
7%

I, 14%

Talked to employers/senior managers at work about examples of

gender discrimination at work F 9%
4%

I 11%
Participated in a protest for gender equality in person r 6%
3%

I 11%

Told someone you're a feminist 5%,
_—
Any of the above 50%
I

. 22

T ——————————
53%

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023 M

68%




In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Talked about gender
equality with your family
and friends

Almost a third of people (32%), have
talked about gender equality with
their family and friends over the past
year, with women being slightly more
likely to have had these
conversations than men (34% vs
30%).
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Global Country Average [ 32%
Portugal BEFA
South Africa IZEEA

Chile WEFA
Argentina  [IETEA
India EEFA

Peru BEPA
Turkey BIEFA
Colombia EIFA
Indonesia BELDA
United Arab Emirates BEYEA
Thailand BEE[FA
Spain EEA
Poland BELFA
Mexico BELEA
Brazil BELEA
China YA
Sweden EIEA
Malaysia BEDDA
Australia WPIEA
Saudi Arabia PIEA
italy WPXEA
Netherlands P13
France WL
Canada LA
United States LA
Belgium PRI
Singapore [PEIA
South Korea P4
Germany WFYA
Great Britain EERA
Hungary BEEFA
Japan B

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men
taken
action

% women
taken
action

30%

34%

56%

56%

46%

49%

44%

49%

43%

48%

42%

44%

39%

42%

36%

45%

41%

39%

38%

41%

37%

38%

41%

31%

33%

37%

28%

40%

30%

37%

32%

35%

32%

35%

24%

39%

27%

34%

23%

32%

28%

26%

26%

28%

21%

30%

24%

27%

20%

30%

23%

25%

23%

23%

22%

23%

23%

22%

20%

24%

17%

20%

16%

20%

9%

0,




In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Spoke up when a friend
or family member made
a sexist comment about
a woman

Globally, around one in five people
(21%) have spoken up when a friend
or family member made a sexist
comment about a woman in the past
year. This ranges from a quarter of
women (25%) to just under a fifth of
men (17%). Across the majority of
the 32 countries, women were more
likely than men to have spoken up
against this.
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Global Country Average | 21%
Portugal BEIFA

Chile A

South Africa EEA
India BEIEA

Turkey BElE
Spain DA

Peru W14

China LT
Malaysia Rr4:3/
Thailand FX&A
Brazil i&l
Argentina I3
Colombia FIFA
Mexico ¥
France ¥y
Australia AP
Indonesia WEEA
Poland PIFA
Sweden BEVS
Italy BEERA

Canada VA
Belgium B
United States B¥&/
Germany B4
Hungary BEEEPA
Netherlands BEEYS
Great Britain  JEEEA
South Korea BEEIA
Singapore BEV
Japan

%
X

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men
agree

% women
agree

17%

25%

27%

45%

28%

40%

33%

36%

30%

31%

26%

35%

23%

36%

27%

30%

26%

30%

23%

32%

24%

30%

25%

28%

20%

32%

23%

28%

15%

29%

17%

28%

16%

27%

20%

22%

13%

26%

18%

21%

14%

23%

15%

22%

16%

20%

15%

20%

16%

16%

12%

16%

12%

16%

11%

17%

9%

17%

12%

13%

4%

4%




% men % women
taken taken
action action

Global Country Average [ 21%

Among those in currently in work, a Germany IEEEA 12% 11%
quarter of people (25%) have talked South Korea [IEEFA 12% 10%

about gender equality at work. Hungary [IEFA 13% 10%
Japan EEA 8% 10%

In the past year, have you Portugal 22% 20%
: India 36% 38%
done any of the following Chile 6% 27%
things, or not? South Africa 32% 29%
United Arab Emirates 32% 27%
Colombia 29% 29%
Talked about gender Peru 31% 25%
) Argentina 30% 26%
equality at work China 27% 28%
Thailand 27% 28%
Indonesia 29% 26%
Malaysia 29% 24%
Sweden 26% 26%
Mexico 20% 25%
Spain 29% 15%
Brazil 22% 21%
Poland 23% 20%
Saudi Arabia 21% 20%
Turkey 22% 19%
Australia 18% 20%
France 16% 18%
Singapore 18% 17%
Across the 32 countries surveyed, Italy 19% 14%
around one fifth of people (21%) Netherlands 18% 14%
have talked about gender equality Canada 15% 13%
at work. Belgium 13% 13%
Great Britain 13% 10%
United States 10% 13%
1%
1%
9%
4% ]

5% 3%
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In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Signed an online or paper
petition for gender
equality

Globally, just over one in ten people
(12%) say they have signed an
online or paper petition for gender
equality in the past year.

37 — © Ipsos | International Women’s Day 2023

Global Country Average [ 12%
India LA

United Arab Emirates IPZEA
South Africa IPEEA

Saudi Arabia PP

Thailand BEEPA

Portugal BEERA

Malaysia BEERA

Sweden EEA

Indonesia BEFA

Brazil BEEA
Spain KA
Colombia BEFEA

Chile BEFIA

Argentina [EFPAA

Australia BEEEA

Mexico BEEFA

Peru BEEA

Turkey BEEEA

China BEEEA

Germany BEIPA

Poland BEIPA

Italy BEDEA
Canada KA
South Korea BEIA
France KA
Singapore A
Hungary I
Great Britain R
United States BEA
Netherlands &2
Belgium B&A
Japan WA

Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023

% men
taken
action

% women

taken
action

12%

13%

27%

23%

23%

21%

21%

21%

21%

18%

16%

22%

12%

24%

15%

16%

13%

17%

13%

17%

14%

15%

13%

12%

14%

11%

12%

12%

10%

13%

9%

13%

10%

12%

11%

11%

9%

13%

11%

11%

10%

11%

8%

12%

10%

9%

9%

9%

6%

12%

8%

10%

10%

7%

6%

11%

7%

9%

6%

10%

8%

7%

10%

3%

2%

2%




In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Talked to employers/
senior managers at work
about examples of gender
discrimination at work

Around one in ten people globally
(12%) have talked to
employers/senior managers at work
about examples of gender
discrimination at work. Men were
slightly more likely than women to
say they had done this in the past
year (13% versus 10%).

Among those currently in work, a
similar proportion of people (14%)
have talked to their employers or
senior managers about gender
discrimination.
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Global Country Average [ 12%
United Arab Emirates BEEFA
India BEEA

Saudi Arabia XA
Indonesia FFEA

Malaysia WIS

China [EFEA

South Africa I
Thailand BEEA

Turkey BEEFS

Mexico BEEFA

Brazil BEFEA
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Singapore EEEA
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Sweden KA
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taken
action

% women
taken
action

13%

10%

36%

25%

33%

27%

21%

24%

21%

23%

20%

20%

19%

15%

18%

14%

16%

15%

14%

15%

15%

12%

15%

10%

16%

9%

14%

9%

14%

8%

9%

10%

7%

11%

9%

9%

10%

8%

9%

9%

11%

6%

9%

7%

8%

6%

8%

6%

7%

7%

7%

6%

7%

5%

7%

6%

6%

6%

6%

5%

3%
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In the past year, have you
done any of the following
things, or not?

Confronted someone who
was sexually harassing a
woman

Across the 32 countries surveyed,
just over one in ten people (12%)
have confronted someone who was
sexually harassing a women.
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Global Country Average [ 12%
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Base: 22,508 online adults aged 16-74 across 32 countries, 22 December 2022-6 January, 2023
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taken
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% women
taken
action
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37%
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25%
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17%

20%

15%

20%

13%

15%

16%

16%

15%

15%

15%

17%
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12%

15%

12%

16%

11%

13%

10%

13%

12%
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8%
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% men % women
taken taken
action action

Global Country Average [ 8%

In the past year, have you India 9% 7%
: Saudi Arabia 28% 24%

done any of the following United Arab Emirates 2% 27%
things, or not? South Africa 19% 21%
Spain 13% 11%

Thailand 11% 12%

Participated in a protest Turkey 1% 9%
.y = Chile 11% 9%

for gender equality in Brazi 0% 1%
person Indonesia 10% 10%
Malaysia 8% 8%

Italy 8% 8%

China 10% 6%

Germany 10% 5%

Colombia 10% 5%

Singapore 8% 6%

Mexico 8% 5%

Argentina 6% 6%

Poland 2% 8%

Great Britain 6% 5%

Peru 6% 5%

Sweden 7% 4%

Globally, only around one in ten Australia 7% 4%
people (8%) have participated in a France 5% 5%
protest for gender equality in person. Netherlands 6% 4%
United States 7% 3%

Belgium 5% 3%

Hungary 6% 2%

Canada 4% 3%

South Korea 3% 3%

Portugal 3% 2%

Japan HEE 2% 2%

1% 1%
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% men % women
taken taken
action action

Global Country Average [ 7%

In the past year, VS you India 6% 8%/
g South Africa 24% 18%

done any of the following Brazi % 1%
things, or not? Spain 9% 15%
France 10% 13%

Malaysia 9% 11%

Told someone you're a Chile % 1%
feminist Sweden 6% 12%
Argentina 8% 10%

Thailand 7% 11%

Australia 9% 9%

Turkey 7% 10%

Colombia 8% 9%

Canada 8% 7%

Mexico 5% 10%

Poland 7% 8%

Italy 5% 8%

United States 6% 7%

Belgium 7% 6%

Great Britain 9% 4%

A minority of people (7%) have told (?Dec::uag”; g:f’ ‘7‘;’ :;’
someone they are a feminist in the Indonesia 3% 9%
past year. Singapore 5% 7%
South Korea 4% 8%

China 5% 7%

Netherlands 6% 5%

Hungary 5% 5%

Peru 3% 5%

Japan 2% 5%

1% 2%
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TECHNICAL NOTE

These are the results of a 32-country survey conducted by Ipsos on its Global
Advisor online platform. Ipsos interviewed a total of 22,508 adults aged 18-74 in
the United States, Canada, Malaysia, South Africa, and Turkey, 20-74 in Thailand,
21-74 in Indonesia and Singapore and 16-74 in 24 other markets between Friday,
December 22, 2022 and Friday, January 6, 2023.

The sample consists of approximately 2,000 individuals in Japan, 1,000 individuals
in each of Australia, Brazil, Canada, mainland China, France, Germany, Great
Britain, Italy, Spain, and the U.S., and 500 individuals in each of Argentina,
Belgium, Chile, Colombia, Hungary, India, Indonesia, Malaysia, Mexico, the
Netherlands, Peru, Poland, Portugal, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, South Africa, South
Korea, Sweden, Thailand, Turkey, and the United Arab Emirates.

The samples in Argentina, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Great
Britain, Hungary, Italy, Japan, the Netherlands, Poland, Portugal, South Korea,
Spain, Sweden, and the U.S. can be taken as representative of their general adult
population under the age of 75.

The samples in Brazil, Chile, mainland China, Colombia, India, Indonesia,
Malaysia, Mexico, Peru, Saudi Arabia, Singapore, South Africa, Thailand, Turkey,
and the UAE are more urban, more educated, and/or more affluent than the
general population. The survey results for these countries should be viewed as
reflecting the views of the more “connected” segment of their population.
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The data is weighted so that each country’s sample composition best reflects the
demographic profile of the adult population according to the most recent census
data.

“The Global Country Average” reflects the average result for all the countries and
markets where the survey was conducted. It has not been adjusted to the
population size of each country or market and is not intended to suggest a total
result.

Where results do not sum to 100 or the ‘difference’ appears to be +/-1 more/less
than the actual, this may be due to rounding, multiple responses, or the exclusion
of “don't know” or not stated responses.

The precision of Ipsos online polls is calculated using a credibility interval with a
poll of 1,000 accurate to +/- 3.5 percentage points and of 500 accurate to +/- 5.0
percentage points. For more information on Ipsos' use of credibility intervals,
please visit the Ipsos website.

The publication of these findings abides by local rules and regulations.

Ipsos/
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